For technical questions, contact: Tech@Sinai-power.com.
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. ©  COPYRIGHT Sinai-Power Technologies. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
Sinai Power Technologies          SPC18N50G
17-0630-RevX1 Document Number: 17011 1
Features
 ID=18A(Vgs=10V)
 Ultra Low Gate Charge
 Improved dv/dt Capability
 100% Avalanche Tested
 ROHS compliant
N-channel Power MOSFET
Applications
 Switching Mode Power Supplies (SMPS)
 PWM Motor Controls
 DC to DC Converters
 LED Lighting
 Bridge Circuits
PRODUCT SUMMARY
VDS (V) at TJ max. 550
RDS(on) max. at 25oC (Ω) VGS=10V 0.30
Qg max. (nC) 88
Qgs (nC) 21
Qgd (nC) 28
Configuration single
Notes
1.   Drain current is limited by maximum junction temperature.
2.   Repetitive rating : pulse width limited by junction temperature.
3.   L = 6mH, IAS = 18A, VDD = 50V, RG=25Ω, Starting  at TJ = 25oC
4.   ISD ≤ ID, di/dt = 100A/us, VDD ≤ BVDSS, Starting  at  TJ =25oC
5.  Mounting consideration for TO220 Fullpack:
       M3 screw plus flat washer is suggested, free of burr between devices and contact area,
       the devices are to be  mounted to a hole not larger than 3.6mm in contact diameter  (chamfer included).
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device SPC18N50G
Device Package TO-220F
Marking 18N50G
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TC = 25oC, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol
Unit
Drain to Source Voltage VDSS 500 V
Continuous Drain Current (@TC=25oC)
ID
18 (1) A
Continuous Drain Current (@TC=100oC) 13 (1) A
Drain current pulsed (2) IDM 72  (1) A
Gate to Source Voltage VGS ± 30 V
Single pulsed Avalanche Energy (3)  EAS 1200 mJ
MOSFET dv/dt ruggedness (@VDS=0~400V) dv/dt 25 V/ns
Peak diode Recovery dv/dt (4) dv/dt 15 V/ns
 Total power dissipation (@TC=25oC)
PD
40 W
 Derating Factor above 25oC 0.3 W/oC
Operating Junction Temperature & Storage
Temperature
TSTG, TJ -55 to + 150 oC
Maximum lead temperature for soldering purpose TL 260 oC
Mounting torque  (5) 0.4~0.6 N.m
Value
For technical questions, contact: Tech@Sinai-power.com.
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. ©  COPYRIGHT Sinai-Power Technologies. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
Sinai Power Technologies
17-0630-RevX1 Document Number: 17011 2
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol
Value Unit
  SPC18N50G
 Thermal resistance, Junction to case  Rthjc  3.0
oC/W
 Thermal resistance, Junction to ambient Rthja  46
oC/W
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS ( TC = 25oC unless otherwise specified )
Parameter Symbol Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Off Characteristics
Drain to source breakdown voltage BVDSS VGS=0V, ID=250uA 500     V
Breakdown voltage temperature  coefficient
ΔBVDSS /
ΔTJ
ID=250uA, referenced to
25oC
  0.51   V/oC
Drain to source leakage current IDSS
VDS=500V, VGS=0V     1 uA
VDS=400V, TC=125oC     50 uA
Gate to source leakage current, forward
IGSS
VGS=30V, VDS=0V     100 nA
Gate to source leakage current, reverse VGS=-30V, VDS=0V     -100 nA
On Characteristics
Gate threshold voltage VGS(TH) VDS=VGS, ID=250uA  3   5 V
Drain to source on state resistance RDS(ON) VGS=10V, ID =9 A    0.25 0.30 Ω
Forward Transconductance Gfs VDS = 30 V, ID = 9 A  18.5    S
Dynamic Characteristics
Input capacitance Ciss
VGS=0V, VDS=25V, f=1MHz
  4670
pF Output capacitance Coss   315
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss   18.5
Turn on delay time td(on)
VDS=250V, ID=18 ，
RG=25Ω
  49
ns
Rising time tr   65
Turn off delay time td(off)   232
Fall time tf   81
Total gate charge Qg
VDS=400V, VGS=10V, ID=18A
  88
nC Gate-source charge Qgs   22
Gate-drain charge Qgd   29
Gate Resistance Rg VDS=0V, Scan F mode 1 Ω
SOURCE TO DRAIN DIODE RATINGS CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Continuous source current IS
Integral reverse p-n Junction
diode in the MOSFET
  18 A
Pulsed source current ISM   72 A
Diode forward voltage drop. VSD IS=18A, VGS=0V   1.3 V
Reverse recovery time  Trr IS=18A, VGS=0V,
dIF/dt=100A/us
  461 ns
Reverse recovery Charge Qrr   5.5 uC
SPC18N50G
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for MOSFET category:
Click to view products by  Sinai Power manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
614233C  648584F  MCH3443-TL-E  MCH6422-TL-E  FDPF9N50NZ  FW216A-TL-2W  FW231A-TL-E  APT5010JVR  NTNS3A92PZT5G
IRF100S201  JANTX2N5237  2SK2464-TL-E  2SK3818-DL-E  FCA20N60_F109  FDZ595PZ  STD6600NT4G  FSS804-TL-E  2SJ277-DL-E
2SK1691-DL-E  2SK2545(Q,T)  D2294UK  405094E  423220D  MCH6646-TL-E  TPCC8103,L1Q(CM  367-8430-0972-503  VN1206L
424134F  026935X  051075F  SBVS138LT1G  614234A  715780A  NTNS3166NZT5G  751625C  873612G  IRF7380TRHR
IPS70R2K0CEAKMA1  RJK60S3DPP-E0#T2  RJK60S5DPK-M0#T0  APT5010JVFR  APT12031JFLL  APT12040JVR  DMN3404LQ-7
NTE6400  JANTX2N6796U  JANTX2N6784U  JANTXV2N5416U4  SQM110N05-06L-GE3  SIHF35N60E-GE3